EXHIBIT B - RESOLUTION 072417-2

RESOLUTION OF THE ERA ISD BOARD REGARDING HAZARDOUS TRAFFIC CONDITIONS

WHEREAS, Education Code 42.155(d) allows the Board of Trustees of Era Independent School District to obtain supplemental state funding for transporting regular, otherwise ineligible students who live within two miles of their school but who would be subject to hazardous traffic conditions if they walked to school;

WHEREAS, the TEA handbook on School Transportation Allotments requires the Board to adopt language providing the definition of hazardous traffic conditions applicable to the District and identifying the specific hazardous areas for which such funding is requested;

WHEREAS, the Board acknowledges the Education Code 42.155(d) provisions stating that a hazardous condition exists where no walkway is provided and students must walk along or cross a freeway or expressway, an underpass, an overpass or a bridge, an uncontrolled major traffic artery, an industrial or commercial area, or another comparable condition;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees of Era Independent School District has determined that a hazardous condition exists because there is no walkway where students must walk along or cross: **FM Hwy 51 and West FM Hwy 922**;

And the Board of Trustees of Era Independent School District has identified the following specific hazardous areas in which such conditions exist:

- 1. Residences along or on County Roads adjoining or adjacent to W FM 922 either two miles east or two miles west of the Era School campus.
- 2. Residences along or on County Roads adjoining or adjacent to FM 51 either two miles north or two miles south of the Era School campus.
- 3. The streets of Era bounded by W FM 922 and FM 51.

Adopted this <u>**24**</u>th day of <u>**July**</u>, <u>**2017**</u>, by the Era ISD Board of Trustees.

Michael J. Brown, EISD Board President

Kelly Lane, EISD Board Secretary